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SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DETAILED TABLES

Pew Research Center for the People and the Press
Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

2003 2012-2013
Favor Oppose DK/Ref 2003 Favor Oppose DK/Ref 12-13
% % % N % % % N

TOTAL 33 58 9 3247 48 43 9 10009
SEX

Men 29 62 9 1565 44 46 10 4777

Women 36 55 9 1682 52 40 9 5232
AGE

18-49 40 52 9 1808 56 36 7 4204

50+ 22 68 10 1392 38 51 11 5631
DETAILED AGE

18-29 50 42 7 585 66 29 5 1640

30-49 34 56 9 1223 50 41 9 2564

50-64 27 64 9 839 41 48 10 3053

65+ 15 74 11 553 33 55 12 2578
SEX BY AGE

Men 18-49 35 56 9 903 52 40 8 2183

Men 50+ 19 73 9 649 35 54 11 2535

Women 18-49 45 47 8 905 61 32 7 2021

Women 50+ 25 65 11 743 41 48 10 3096
RACE

White, non-Hispanic 32 59 9 2536 49 43 8 7184

Black, non-Hispanic 27 63 10 288 40 48 12 1083

Hispanic -- -- -- 92 49 39 12 961
EDUCATION

College grad+ 44 48 8 1166 59 33 8 3884

Some college 34 57 9 790 50 41 9 2889

High school or less 26 64 10 1280 39 51 11 3178
FAMILY INCOME

$75,000+ 39 54 7 726 56 37 7 2913

$30,000-%$74,999 34 58 8 1216 48 45 8 3135

Less than $30,000 31 59 10 869 45 45 10 2695
DETAILED INCOME

$100,000+ 40 51 9 393 58 35 7 1776

$75,000-$99,000 38 57 5 333 54 38 8 1137

$50,000-$74,990 34 58 9 530 51 43 6 1361

$30,000-$49,999 34 59 7 686 45 46 9 1774

Less than $30,000 31 59 10 869 45 45 10 2695
REGION

Northeast 40 49 11 622 58 33 9 1802

Midwest 31 59 10 837 48 43 10 2329

South 25 67 8 1159 39 51 10 3763

West 40 51 8 629 53 38 9 2115

Data shown represent averages of multiple Pew Research Center surveys that asked about same-sex marriage. This
includes three surveys from 2003 and five surveys from 2012-2013, including the most recent March 2013 survey.
Whites and blacks are non-Hispanic only; Hispanics are of any race. Hispanic figures are based only on surveys where
bilingual interviews were used. Figures are not shown when too few interviews are available.
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SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DETAILED TABLES (CONT.)

Pew Research Center for the People and the Press
Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

2003 2012-2013
Favor Oppose DK/Ref 2003 Favor Oppose DK/Ref 12-13
% % % N % % % N
PARTY ID*
Republican 22 71 7 545 25 67 8 2734
Democrat 43 48 9 527 61 31 8 3298
Independent 40 48 12 529 53 39 8 3475
IDEOLOGY
Conservative 18 76 6 1303 26 65 8 3932
Moderate 36 54 10 1155 57 33 10 3521
Liberal 57 33 10 638 72 22 6 2126
PARTY AND IDEOLOGY™*
Conservative Republican 15 80 5 367 18 75 6 1968
Mod/Lib Republican 36 53 11 169 43 46 10 720
Mod/Cons Democrat 37 55 8 340 51 39 10 1922
Liberal Democrat 61 29 10 167 80 16 4 1279
PARTY AND AGE*
Republican
18-29 - - - 82 39 54 7 331
30-49 25 68 7 225 27 66 7 652
50-64 13 79 7 134 24 69 8 799
65+ -- - -- 95 16 76 9 907
Democrat
18-29 - - - 94 80 18 3 521
30-49 46 44 10 186 63 30 7 775
50-64 35 57 8 154 56 34 10 1075
65+ -- - -- 86 47 40 12 891
Independent
18-29 46 46 8 122 69 26 5 705
30-49 41 44 15 202 55 37 8 980
50-64 37 49 13 136 43 47 10 1041
65+ -- - -- 64 36 51 13 695
RELIGIOUS PREFERENCE
Total Protestants 23 69 8 1915 34 57 9 5222
White non-Hisp. evang. 12 83 5 752 19 75 5 2060
White non-Hisp. Mainline 36 52 12 773 52 36 11 1780
Black non-Hisp. Protestant 24 68 8 231 35 52 12 818
Total Catholic 39 51 11 698 53 38 9 2136
White non-Hisp. Cath. 36 54 10 536 53 40 8 1464
Hispanic Catholic = = = 49 52 35 13 486
Jewish = — -- 50 76 18 6 210
Unaffiliated 59 31 10 359 74 18 8 1673

* Figures by party affiliation for 2003 are based on two surveys rather than three surveys as shown for other
subgroups. The omitted survey asked party affiliation only of registered voters.
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SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DETAILED TABLES (CONT.)

Pew Research Center for the People and the Press
Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

2003 2012-2013
Favor Oppose DK/Ref 2003 Favor Oppose  DK/Ref 12-13
% % % N % % % N
ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES
Weekly or more 17 75 8 1339 28 64 8 3956
Less than weekly 43 47 10 1879 60 31 9 5957
RELIGION BY ATTENDANCE
White non-Hisp evang. Prot.
Weekly or more 7 89 3 518 12 84 4 1353
Less than weekly 21 71 7 232 32 60 8 700
White non-Hisp. mainline Prot.
Weekly or more 22 60 17 210 45 46 9 520
Less than weekly 41 50 10 560 55 33 12 1248
Black non-Hisp. Protestant
Weekly or more 16 79 5 123 29 60 11 482
Less than weekly 32 56 12 108 42 43 15 330
White non-Hisp. Catholic
Weekly or more 24 67 9 249 38 53 9 639
Less than weekly 46 43 11 286 62 31 7 817
RELIGION AND AGE
White non-Hisp. evang. Prot.
18-34 25 68 7 128 30 65 6 285
35-49 14 83 4 221 21 75 4 399
50-64 6 91 3 214 18 78 4 661
65+ 5 88 6 178 11 81 8 686
White non-Hisp. mainline Prot.
18-34 50 41 9 143 64 26 10 257
35-49 41 50 10 213 57 34 9 289
50-64 36 52 12 235 50 37 13 579
65+ 17 68 16 173 42 47 11 621
Catholic
18-34 58 33 9 183 72 22 6 380
35-49 38 48 13 236 55 36 9 478
50-64 26 60 14 166 46 43 10 679
65+ 15 80 6 108 36 52 12 572
Unaffiliated
18-34 67 23 10 147 81 13 6 644
35-49 58 36 7 102 72 20 9 357
50-64 == == = 81 63 27 10 415
65+ —— —— —— 25 67 23 10 243
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SAME-SEX MARRIAGE DETAILED TABLES (CONT.)

Pew Research Center for the People and the Press
Do you strongly favor, favor, oppose, or strongly oppose allowing gays and lesbians to marry legally?

2003 2012-2013
Favor Oppose DK/Ref 2003 Favor Oppose  DK/Ref 12-13
% % % N % % % N
AMONG WHITES
Men 28 63 9 1224 44 47 9 3370
Women 36 55 9 1312 53 40 7 3814
18-49 41 51 9 1292 58 36 6 2620
18-29 52 40 8 357 67 28 5 921
30-49 36 55 9 935 53 40 7 1699
50+ 22 69 9 1217 40 51 9 4454
50-64 28 62 9 717 44 48 8 2267
65+ 14 76 10 500 34 56 10 2187
College grad+ 44 48 9 973 60 34 7 3015
Some college or less 28 63 9 1556 44 48 8 4146
Male college grad+ 39 53 8 488 53 39 8 1489
Female college grad+ 48 43 9 485 66 29 5 1526
Male some college or less 23 68 9 732 40 51 9 1875
Female some college or less 31 60 9 824 47 46 8 2271
$75,000+ 39 54 7 609 56 37 7 2321
$30,000-$74,999 33 60 8 976 48 45 7 2339
Less than $30,000 30 59 10 604 46 46 8 1630
Republican* 21 72 7 490 24 68 7 2454
Democrat 47 42 10 328 71 22 6 1938
Independent 41 46 12 404 55 37 8 2526
Northeast 41 47 11 498 60 32 8 1337
Midwest 31 60 10 733 49 43 8 1923
South 24 68 8 867 39 54 8 2522
West 38 55 7 438 55 38 7 1402
AMONG BLACKS
Men 22 70 9 128 37 53 10 484
Women 31 59 11 160 42 44 13 599
18-49 29 63 7 204 44 47 9 548
18-29 = = —— 89 53 41 6 23S
30-49 33 60 7 115 38 51 11 315
50+ == == == 81 34 50 16 524
College grad+ = = = 51 52 38 10 311
Some college or less = = = 30 37 50 13 769
AMONG HISPANICS
Men - - - 57 46 41 13 501
Women - - - 35 54 36 11 460
18-49 -- -- - 69 58 33 9 622
18-29 -- -- - 30 70 24 6 306
30-49 -- -- - 39 48 40 12 316
50+ - - - 20 30 52 18 333
College grad+ - - - 13 60 31 9 208
Some college or less -- -- -- 7 48 40 12 750

* Figures by party affiliation for 2003 are based on two surveys rather than three surveys as shown for other
subgroups. The omitted survey asked party affiliation only of registered voters.
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